



\$~O-51

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 1193/2025 and I.A. 27736/2025**

BALVINDER SINGH KAPOORPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Shrey Chathly, Advocate.

versus

VILLAGE FOOD COURTS PVT LTDDefendant

Through:

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

% **ORDER**
10.11.2025

I.A. 27737-27738/2025 (for exemption)

1. Exemptions allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The applications stand disposed of.

CS(COMM) 1193/2025

1. Heard learned counsel appearing on behalf of the plaintiff.
2. The plaint be registered as a suit. Summons be issued to the defendant by all permissible modes on filing of process fee. Affidavit of service be filed within two weeks.
3. Summons shall state that the written statement(s) shall be filed by the defendant within 30 days from the date of receipt of summons. Along with the written statement(s), the defendants shall also file affidavit(s) of admission/denial of the documents of the plaintiff, without which the written



statement(s) shall not be taken on record

4. Liberty is given to the plaintiff to file replication(s) within 15 days of the receipt of the written statement(s). Along with the replication(s), if any, filed by the plaintiff, affidavit(s) of admission/denial of documents of the defendant, be filed by the plaintiff, without which the replication(s) shall not be taken on record. If any of the parties seek to inspect any documents, the same shall be sought and given within the timelines.

5. List before the Joint Registrar for taking up further steps in accordance with extant rules on 16.03.2026.

6. It is made clear that any party unjustifiably denying documents would be liable to be burdened with costs.

7. Thereafter, list before this Court on the date to be given by the Joint Registrar.

I.A. 27736/2025 (under Order XV-A of CPC)

5. Heard learned counsel appearing on behalf of the plaintiff.

6. On plaintiff taking necessary steps, let notice of the application be issued to the defendant by all permissible modes, returnable on the next date of hearing.

7. Defendant shall be at liberty to file the reply, if necessary, before the next date of hearing.

8. List this application for consideration on 02.02.2026.

PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV, J

NOVEMBER 10, 2025

Nc/amg